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Total meetings voted in favour

Meetings where voted against 
(or voted against AND abstained)

Meetings where abstained

Meetings where voted with  
management by exception

North America
We voted at nine meetings 
(67 resolutions) over the quarter.

Over the last quarter we voted at 64 meetings (448 resolutions). At 31 of those meetings we opposed one or more resolutions.  
We voted with management by exception at two meetings and abstained at two meetings. We supported management on all 
resolutions at the remaining 29 meetings. 
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67% 
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Europe
We voted at seven meetings 
(75 resolutions) over the quarter.

57% 29% 

14% 

Asia
We voted at 21 meetings 
(147 resolutions) over the quarter.

Emerging Markets
We voted at 26 meetings 
(158 resolutions) over the quarter.

33% 

62% 

5% 

42% 

50% 

4% 4% 

UK
We voted at one meeting 
(one resolution) over the quarter.

100% 

Global
We voted at 64 meetings 
(448 resolutions) over the quarter.

45% 

48% 

4% 
3% 
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Europe
We voted against or abstained on   
six resolutions over the last quarter.

Global
We voted against or abstained on   
80 resolutions over the last quarter.

Asia
We voted against or abstained on   
21 resolutions over the last quarter.

Emerging Markets
We voted against or abstained on   
47 resolutions over the last quarter.

North America
We voted against or abstained on   
six resolutions over the last quarter.
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The issues on which we voted against management or abstained on resolutions are shown below.

33% 

67% 

43% 

15% 
6% 

13% 

23% 

52% 

15% 

19% 

9% 
5% 

66% 

17% 

17% 

46% 

19% 

9% 

3% 

9% 

14% 

Board structure
Remuneration

Board structure
Remuneration
Capital structure/dilution/mandatory bid waiver
Accounting irregularity R&Acc
Other

Board structure
Remuneration
Capital structure/dilution/mandatory bid waiver
Amend articles
Accounting irregularity R&Acc

Board structure
Remuneration
Other

Board structure
Remuneration
Capital structure/dilution/mandatory bid waiver
Amend articles
Accounting irregularity R&Acc
Other


